

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-64

CARY MICHAEL LAMBRIX,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR GLADES COUNTY, FLORIDA**

AMENDED AND CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director, CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0066850**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTHERN REGION
101 N.E. 3rd AVE., SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....6

A. 1983 - 1997.....6

B. 1997 - 2008.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS15

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT I16

**THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL EXCULPATORY AND/OR
IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE INVOLVING A SEXUAL
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN WITNESS FRANCES SMITH AND
STATE ATTORNEY INVESTIGATOR ROBERT DANIELS IN
VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83 (1963),
UNDERMINING CONFIDENCE IN THE VERDICTS AND
RENDERING THE CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCES
UNRELIABLE; MR. LAMBRIX IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.**16

**A. FRANCES SMITH WAS THE “HUB” OF THE STATE’S
CASE**.....16

**B. THE SEX, THE RELATIONSHIP, AND WHY IT
MATTERS**.....26

**C. THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS WERE
INCORRECT**30

D. THE CONSIDERATION35

E. PREJUDICE	38
1. Record Evidence of Prejudice	38
2. The lower court’s limitations on presentation of evidence	40
ARGUMENT II.....	43
DEBORAH HANZEL’S TESTIMONY: NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....	43
A. HANZEL’S NEW EVIDENCE.....	43
B. SUPPORT FOR HANZEL’S TESTIMONY IN THE RECORD	48
C. ERRONEOUS FINDINGS AND ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	50
D. STATE INTERVENTION AND MISCONDUCT.....	52
E. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....	56
ARGUMENT III	57
THE LOWER COURT’S FAILURE TO ALLOW A FULL AND FAIR HEARING BELOW INCLUDING EXPERT TESTIMONY SUPPORTING A CONSPIRACY/COLLABORATION TO WRONGFULLY CONVICT MR. LAMBRIX RESULTED IN PREJUDICE TO MR. LAMBRIX; THE CLAIM BELOW WAS NOT DEPENDENT ON THE ALLEGATIONS OF A SEXUAL RELATIONSHIP	57
ARGUMENT IV	71
THE JUDICIAL BIAS OF JUDGE RICHARD M. STANLEY INFECTED THE CASE BELOW TO THE EXTREME PREJUDICE OF MR. LAMBRIX	71
A. THE CLAIM OF JUDICIAL BIAS	71
B. THE MISSED OPPORTUNITY TO DEPOSE.....	73
C. THE PAROLE COMMISSION RECORDS.....	76

D. PREJUDICE	78
ARGUMENT V	81
MR. LAMBRIX IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE OF THE CRIMES FOR WHICH HE WAS WRONGFULLY CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH SUBJECT TO THE “FUNDAMENTAL MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE” DOCTRINE UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND THE RELATED “MANIFEST INJUSTICE” DOCTRINE UNDER FLORIDA STATE LAW; AND BECAUSE EMERGING EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE DEMANDS RELIEF FROM PROCEDURAL BARS.....	81
A. PREVENTING “MANIFEST INJUSTICE”	81
B. DEPRIVATION OF SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	88
C. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE	90
CONCLUSION.....	97
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. State</u> , 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003).....	38
<u>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</u> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999).....	74
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	76, 77, 79
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 537 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9, 89, 90
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004).....	87
<u>Ballard v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006).....	92, 97
<u>Battle v. Delo</u> , 64 F.3d 347 (8th Cir. 1995)	57
<u>Bendiburg v. Dempsey</u> , 909 F 2d 463 (11 th Cir. 1990)	60
<u>Bigham v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008).....	94, 95
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 389 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2 nd DCA, 1980).....	59
<u>Bracey v. Gramley</u> , 117 S.Ct. 1793 (1997)	79
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001).....	59
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>California Club Realty, Inc. v. Lucca</u> , 517 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	51
<u>Cartalino v. Washington</u> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	76
<u>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation Inc.</u> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984).....	35
<u>Cool v. United States</u> , 409 U.S. 100 (1973)	30
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993).....	95, 96, 97
<u>Crosby v. State</u> , 97 So. 2d 181 (1957)	78
<u>Freeman v. Georgia</u> , 559 F. 2d 65 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	37
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	16, 80

<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	12
<u>Gosciminski v. State</u> , 944 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2008)	95
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998).....	94
<u>Grosvenor v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004).....	38
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994).....	38, 41, 57, 88
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980).....	67
<u>Harvard v. Singletary</u> , 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999).....	87
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004)	38, 41
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	90, 96
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	96
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	83, 85
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	12
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 805 (Fla. September 29, 2008)	82
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994).....	60
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d at 512 (Fla. 1998).....	88
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	77
<u>Kinsey v. State</u> , 19 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1944).....	56
<u>Kyles v. Whitely</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	37, 57, 61, 88
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d at 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	6, 68, 72
<u>Lambrix v. Dugger</u> , 529 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1988).....	7
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1988).....	7
<u>Lambrix v. Dugger</u> , Case No. 88-12107-Civ-Zloch (S.D. Fla. May 12, 1992)	7
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 117 S.Ct. 380 (1996).....	7

<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	7
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 641 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 72 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996)	7, 84
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 83 F.3d 438 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996).....	7, 82
<u>LeBruno Aluminum Co. v. Lane</u> , 436 So. 2d 1039 (Fla.App. 1 Dist 1983)	86
<u>Lightborne v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	41
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	16
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	85
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	27
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	41, 61
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. at 719 (1992).....	78
<u>Murray v. Carrier</u> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	83
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	26
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	89
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 3d DCA)	59
<u>Pistorino v. Ferguson</u> , 386 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	78
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 49 F. 3d 1483 (11 th Cir. 1995)	7, 72, 75, 79
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1998).....	8, 71, 73, 80
<u>Porter v. State</u> , No. 78-199-CF (Fla. 20th Cir. Ct. 1997)	7
<u>Pyle v. Kansas</u> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	37
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000).....	96, 97

<u>Reddick v. State</u> , 190 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1966)	86
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9
<u>Roberts v. Butterworth</u> , 668 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996).....	77
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (1996)	60
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1286 (Fla., 1992)	59
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	41, 66, 68
<u>Rowe v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</u> , 279 F. 3d 1271 (11 th Cir. 2002)	60
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 505 U.S. 333 (1990).....	83, 84
<u>Schulp v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	83
<u>Scipio v. State</u> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)	41, 68
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991).....	75
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Seymore v. State</u> , 738 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	75
<u>State v. G.H.</u> , 549 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	50
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (1999)	38
<u>Strength v. Hubert</u> , 854 F 2d 421 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	60
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	41
<u>Sunal v. Large</u> , 332 U.S. 174 (1946)	86
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	38, 57, 88
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla.2002).....	49
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	51
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	51
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</u> , 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	56

<u>Ungar v. Sarafite</u> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	79
<u>United States v. Beckman</u> , 222 F. 3d 512 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	26
<u>United States v. Gypsum Co.</u> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	35
<u>Walsh v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	80

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.401	62
Fla. Stat. § 90.702	62

Other Authorities

<u>American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report, September 17, 2006</u>	78, 97
---	--------

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(i).....	51
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	86
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 (d).....	62
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	86
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 (f)(5)(B)	62
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	86
Fla. R. Crim. P. 8.853	86

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amends. V, VIII, XIV .41, 57, 58, 61, 70, 75, 77, 79, 88, 89, 95, 96, 97
